

No. 23-1239

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JANICE HUGHES BARNES, INDIVIDUALLY
AND AS REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE
OF ASHTIAN BARNES, DECEASED,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERTO FELIX, JR., *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
CALIFORNIA STATE SHERIFFS' ASSOCIATION,
CALIFORNIA POLICE CHIEFS ASSOCIATION,
AND CALIFORNIA PEACE OFFICERS'
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JAMES R. TOUCHSTONE
SCOTT WM. DAVENPORT*
RICHARD A. LUCERO
JONES & MAYER
3777 N. Harbor Blvd.
Fullerton, CA 92835
(714) 446-1400
swd@jones-mayer.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae
California Sheriffs' Association,
California Police Chiefs
Association, and California
Police Officers' Association*

* *Counsel of Record*

120151



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
A. California State Sheriffs’ Association	1
B. California Police Chiefs Association.....	1
C. California Peace Officers’ Association	2
D. Amici Curiae Interests in This Matter	2
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
III. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. The “Moment of Threat” Doctrine is Constitutionally Sound and Does Not Represent an Unconstitutional Departure From Prior Authority.....	6
B. The “Moment of Threat” Doctrine Properly Focuses on a Suspect’s Violent or Threatening Behavior and Preventing or Containing the Harm from that Conduct.....	8

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. Amici Hold Accountability to the Communities they Serve as a Core Tenet of their Organizations	10
D. The “Moment of Threat” Doctrine Neither Increases the Instances of Excessive Force Nor Erodes Public Trust; Rather, it Reduces the Likelihood of Harm to Victims and Law Enforcement Officers	12
E. The Universal Application of the “Moment of Threat” Doctrine to All Circuits Is Needed to Promote Consistency of Outcome	15
IV. CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Barnes v. Felix</i> , 71 F.4th 393 (5th Cir. 2024).....	4
<i>Cny. of Los Angeles v. Mendez</i> , 581 U.S. 420 (2017).....	11
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	4
<i>State v. Olson</i> , 92 Wn.2d 134, 594 P.2d 1337 (Wash. 1979)	7
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	6, 8
<i>Vos v. City of Newport Beach</i> , 892 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2018).....	15
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	6, 8

Cited Authorities

Page

Statutes and Rules

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....6

Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....1
